By: Zwiener

H.R. No. 11

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Mary Elisa Espinoza passed away on June 6, 2023, at 2 the age of 76, leaving behind a wide circle of loved ones to cherish 3 her memory; and

WHEREAS, The daughter of Paulino and Acisla Camareno, the former Lisa Camareno was born in New Braunfels on October 8, 1946, and she grew up with the company of two brothers, Paulino and Jesus; and

8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Espinoza exchanged the vows of marriage with 9 Rodolfo Espinoza Sr., and the couple went on to share 56 rewarding 10 years together; and

11 WHEREAS, A devoted mother, Mrs. Espinoza took great pride in 12 her two children, Rudy and Lisa, and with the passing years, she had 13 the pleasure of seeing her family grow to include two 14 grandchildren, Rudy and Paulino, and two great-grandchildren, 15 Sebastian and Gemma; and

16 WHEREAS, Although her loss is difficult to bear, Lisa 17 Espinoza has left her loved ones with a wealth of treasured 18 memories, and they will forever hold her close in their hearts; now, 19 therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 88th Texas 21 Legislature, 4th Called Session, hereby pay tribute to the life of 22 Mary Elisa Espinoza and extend sincere condolences to the members 23 of her family: to her husband, Rodolfo Espinoza Sr.; to her son, 24 Rodolfo Espinoza Jr., and his wife, Rebecca; to her daughter, Lisa

1

H.R. No. 11

Espinoza; to her grandchildren, Rodolfo Espinoza III and his wife, Erika, and Paulino Espinoza and his fiancée, Susana; to her great-grandchildren, Sebastian Espinoza and Gemma Espinoza; to her honorary grandsons, Issac and Drake Greenwood; to her sister-in-law, Irene Camareno; to her many nieces and nephews; and to all who mourn her passing; and, be it further

7 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 8 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of 9 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Lisa 10 Espinoza.